
         CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND  
        205 N. John Street - Auditorium - Highland, Michigan 48357 248/887-3791 
                    
   REGULAR BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA 
                     NOVEMER 6, 2023 - 6:30 P.M. 

 
1. Call Meeting to Order 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
3. Roll 
4. Approval of Agenda 
5. Consent Agenda Approval 
 
 Approve: 
 a)  October 16, 2023 Board of Trustees Budget Workshop Minutes 
 b)  List of Bills dated November 2, 2023 plus additions  
 c)  Resolution 23-28 Performance Bond for Michigan Department of Transportation 
 d)  Resolution 23-29 IT Services with Oakland County 
 e)  Resolution 23-30 MDNR Canada Goose Nest Destruction Program – White Lake 
 f)  Resolution 23-31 Authorize Road Closure for Tree Lighting 
 g)  Resolution 23-32 Bank Depositories 2024  
    
 Receive and File: 
 Building Department Report – September 2023 
 Financial Report – September 2023 
 Fire Department Report – September and October 2023 
 Library Board Minutes – September 2023 
 Library Director Report – September 2023 
 Sheriff’s Department Report – September and October 2023 
 Treasurer’s Report – September 2023 
      
6. Announcements and Information Inquiry: 

a)  Highland Township Offices will be closed on Friday, November 10th, in observance of          
     Veterans’ Day and November 23 and 24, 2023 in observance of the Thanksgiving Holiday  
b)  Ladies Night Out – November 14, 2023 
c)  Small Business Saturday – November 25, 2023 
d)  Festival of Trees – December 1-31, 2023 
e)  Kris Kringle Market and Tree Lighting – December 4, 2023 
 

7. Presentation: 
a)  Swearing in of Firefighter/EMT Michael David, Firefighter/EMT Michael Moore, and      
     Firefighter/EMT Robert Young       

 
8.   Public Comment 
 
9. Public Hearing 
 a)  2024 Budget 
 b)  2024 CDBG Application 



 
10. New Business: 
 a)  2024 Highland Township Budget 

b)  Resolution 23-33 General Appropriations Act 
c)  Resolution 23-34 to Opt Out of the Provisions of PA 152 of 2011 
d)  Blue Care Network Insurance Renewal 
e)  Resolution 23-35 Approving 2024 Community Development Block Grant Application 
f)  License Agreement for Use of Highland Township Property – Early Voting 
g)  Resolution 23-36 for Oakland County Road Commission to Proceed with SAD  
h)  Fire Department Sale of Stryker MX-PRO Baristas Transport Stretcher 
i)  Activity Center Request to Hire an Interim Activity Assistant  
j)  Obligating ARPA Funds to Reimburse General Payroll 
K)  250 W. Livingston Road- Roof Replacement 
 

11. Adjourn 
 
 

This zoom connection will be available to the public:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84058320416                      
 

Meeting ID:  840 5832 0416 
 
 
 
Any member of the audience wishing to address the board will be asked to state his/her name and 
address.  Anyone planning to attend the meeting who has need of special assistance under the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is asked to contact the Clerk’s office at (248) 887-3791 prior to the 
meeting. Our staff will be pleased to make the necessary arrangements. 
 



 
1.  Call Meeting to Order 

 
   Time: ___________ 
 
 
   Number of Visitors:  _____ 
 



 
2.  Pledge of Allegiance 

 



 
 

Township Board Meeting Roll 
Date:  November 6, 2023 

 
Present   Absent   Board Member 
_____   _____   Rick A. Hamill 
_____   _____   Tami Flowers 
_____   _____   Jenny Frederick 
_____   _____          Judy Cooper 
_____   _____   Brian Howe 
_____   _____   Beth Lewis 
_____   _____   Joseph Salvia 

 

Start Time: _________End Time: ____________    

     
 



 
4.  Approval of Agenda 
 



 
5 .  Consent Agenda Approval 
         
a)  October 16, 2023 Board of Trustees Budget Workshop Minutes 
b)  List of Bills dated November 2, 2023 plus additions  
c)  Resolution 23-28 Performance Bond for Michigan Department of  
     Transportation 
d)  Resolution 23-29 IT Services with Oakland County 
e)  Resolution 23-30 MDNR Canada Goose Nest Destruction Program –   
     White Lake 
f)  Resolution 23-31 Authorize Road Closure for Tree Lighting 
g)  Resolution 23-32 Bank Depositories 2024 



 
  CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES BUDGET WORKSHOP MEETING 
October 16, 2023 @ 6:30 p.m. 

 
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll Call: Rick Hamill, Supervisor 
  Tami Flowers, Clerk 
  Jennifer Frederick, Treasurer  
  Judy Cooper, Trustee   
  Brian Howe, Trustee  
  Beth Lewis, Trustee  
  Joseph Salvia, Trustee  
 
Visitors:   12     
 
Approval of Agenda: 
Mrs. Cooper moved to approve the agenda as presented.  Mr. Howe supported, and the motion carried 
with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Howe – yes,  
Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes.  
 
Consent Agenda Approval: 
a)  October 2, 2023 Board of Trustees Minutes 
b)  List of Bills dated October 5, 2023 and October 19, 2023 plus additions 
 
Approve: 
Mrs. Cooper moved to approve the Consent Agenda with the removal of Highland Township 
Purchasing Policies for discussion.  Mr. Brian supported, and the motion carried with the following roll 
call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Howe – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – 
yes.   
 
Announcements and Information Inquiry: 
a)  Highland Township Offices will be closed Friday, November 10th, in observance of Veterans’ Day 
 
Public Comment: 
Mr. Howe expressed appreciation for Highland Mobil for occasionally selling gas at a discount.  Chief 
George announced the Fire Department was awarded the grant they recently applied for.  Mr. Howe 
announced the Veterans’ Day Ceremony will be held at Lakland High School on November 8th and the 
public is invited to attend.  He also expressed appreciation for Joe Salvia’s efforts on behalf of veterans. 
 
Pending Business: 
a)  Discussion of 2024 Budget 
 
Discussion regarding the proposed 2024 Budget. 
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New Business:   
a)  Resolution 23-27 2023 Winter Tax Roll Special Assessments 
 
Ms. Frederick moved to approve Resolution 23-27 2023 Winter Tax Roll Special Assessments 
as presented.  Mrs. Lewis supported, and the motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – 
yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Howe – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes.   
 
Adjourn:  
Supervisor Hamill adjourned the meeting at 7:05 p.m. 
 
 
 
_______________________________   _____________________________  
Tami Flowers, MiPMC      Rick A. Hamill 
Highland Township Clerk      Highland Township Supervisor 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND Payment Approval Report - by GL Account Remittance by Check Page:     1

Report dates: 11/2/2023-11/2/2023 Oct 30, 2023  02:07PM

Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

GENERAL FUND

101-000-072.000  COUNTY OF OAKLAND

1159 TREASURER 101-COUNTY OF OAKLAND 10202023 10/20/2023 2,104.50

101-000-075.000  HURON VALLEY SCHOOLS

1159 TREASURER 101-HURON VALLEY SCHOOL 10202023 10/20/2023 6,440.50

101-000-202.001  BUILDING BONDS PAYABLES

4756 ANDERSON, ED 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00293 10/27/2023 125.00

6126 BLOOMFIELD CONSTRUCTION CO. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00257 10/20/2023 500.00

4753 BOSCH, JEFFREY 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00471 10/25/2023 125.00

7842 D & J CARPENTRY 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00327 10/27/2023 500.00

4749 DW WILLIAMS LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00356 10/17/2023 125.00

4754 FAIRBANKS, KEVIN 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00250 10/27/2023 500.00

7365 FLEISHMAN, ADAM 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00148 10/17/2023 125.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B21-00112 10/27/2023 60.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B21-00112 10/27/2023 60.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B21-00112 10/27/2023 60.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B23-00247 10/30/2023 60.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B23-00247 10/30/2023 60.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B23-00308 10/17/2023 60.00

1708 HIGHLAND TWP. SOLID WASTE FUND 101-REFUSE FEE B21-00112 10/27/2023 207.00

1708 HIGHLAND TWP. SOLID WASTE FUND 101-REFUSE FEE B22-00523 10/27/2023 207.00

4750 IDC HOME SERVICE 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00364 10/17/2023 250.00

7443 ION CONSTRUCTION LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00235 10/27/2023 500.00

4755 IRLAND, DEREK 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00112 10/30/2023 2,117.00

4755 IRLAND, DEREK 101-REINSPECTION FEE B21-00112 10/30/2023 60.00-

4755 IRLAND, DEREK 101-REINSPECTION FEE B21-00112 10/30/2023 60.00-

4755 IRLAND, DEREK 101-REINSPECTION FEE B21-00112 10/30/2023 60.00-

4755 IRLAND, DEREK 101-REFUSE FEE B21-00112 10/30/2023 207.00-

7924 JOHN MCCARTER CONSTRUCTION LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00382 10/27/2023 250.00

3789 LAUNDROCHE, GARY R. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00588 10/17/2023 17,000.00

4751 MALPEDE, MICHAEL 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00251 10/20/2023 125.00

3073 MILES BRADLEY BUILDING 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00247 10/27/2023 500.00

3073 MILES BRADLEY BUILDING 101-REINSPECTION FEE B23-00247 10/27/2023 60.00-

3073 MILES BRADLEY BUILDING 101-REINSPECTION FEE B23-00247 10/27/2023 60.00-

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00618 10/20/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00306 10/20/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00308 10/17/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-REINSPECTION B23-00308 10/17/2023 60.00-

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00322 10/20/2023 250.00

4748 PATTERSON, HENRY 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00287 10/17/2023 125.00
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Report dates: 11/2/2023-11/2/2023 Oct 30, 2023  02:07PM

Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

6826 RENEWAL BY ANDERSON LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00106 10/20/2023 500.00

6826 RENEWAL BY ANDERSON LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00107 10/20/2023 500.00

6826 RENEWAL BY ANDERSON LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00328 10/17/2023 125.00

5821 RENOVATIONS ROOFING & REMODEL. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00282 10/20/2023 125.00

6632 STONE HOLLOW PROPERTIES & DEV. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00523 10/27/2023 2,100.00

6632 STONE HOLLOW PROPERTIES & DEV. 101-REFUSE FEE B22-00523 10/27/2023 207.00-

5853 VAN GORDON, JUSTIN 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00229 10/27/2023 125.00

101-000-231.002  STATE   W/H

1106 STATE OF MICHIGAN 101-STATE W/H 38-6026891 SUW MONTHLY/QUARTERLY OCTOBER 2023 10/24/2023 7,895.72

          Total : 43,782.72

SUPERVISOR

101-171-820.000  SUP DEPT: DUES/ED/TRAVEL

9249 BLASCYK, CASSIE R. 101-REIMBURSE FOR SEMCOG MILEAGE 10262023 10/26/2023 32.10

          Total SUPERVISOR: 32.10

CLERK

101-215-730.000  CLERK: ELECTION EXPENSES SUPPL

8495 OWEN G DUNN CO/PRINTELECT 101-ELECTION TOTE 31026 10/20/2023 159.13

101-215-820.000  CLERK: DUES/ED/TRAVEL

1754 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION 101-WEBINAR-MECKLENBORG 241811 10/18/2023 25.00

          Total CLERK: 184.13

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

101-261-735.000  GEN GOV: POSTAGE

1840 PITNEY BOWES BANK INC PURCHASE POWER 101- PREPAY #35873793 POSTAGE METER NOV 2023 10/19/2023 1,000.00

101-261-803.000  GEN GOV: SNOWPLOW SERV

2482 GOLDEN'S LANDSCAPING INC. 101- SNOW REMOVAL PAYMENT 1 OF 3 12271 10/25/2023 14,210.67

101-261-805.000  GEN GOV: AUDITING

1014 PLANTE & MORAN PLLC 101-ACCOUNTING/BUDGET 10105802 10/24/2023 447.50

101-261-850.001  GEN GOV: PHONE SERVICE

9090 NET EXPRESS VOIP 101-PHONE SERVICE-TWP 429231023 10/23/2023 220.30

101-261-850.002  GEN GOV: WEBSITE

9049 WEB MATTERS 101-DOMAIN NAME RENEWAL 6579 10/29/2023 140.00

9049 WEB MATTERS 101-WEBSITE UPDATE 6580 10/29/2023 142.50

101-261-920.000  GEN GOV: UTILITIES

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-205 N JOHN-TWP 201186231030 10/26/2023 123.08

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-250 W LIVINGSTON-WOTA 204656794754 10/26/2023 238.31
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Report dates: 11/2/2023-11/2/2023 Oct 30, 2023  02:07PM

Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-3550 DUCK LK RD BUILDING 204656794755 10/24/2023 125.94

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-205 N JOHN ST 910008280059 10122023 80059 10/16/2023 579.33

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-935 S. HICKORY RDG TRL 910008266330 10132023 66330 10/16/2023 14.87

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-469 E. HIGHLAND RD 910008266959 10132023 66959 10/16/2023 14.96

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-250 W LIVINGSTON RD-WOTA 910008267072 10132023 67072 10/16/2023 330.74

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-501 N. MILFORD RD TRAIN ST 910008267460 10132023 67460 10/16/2023 15.02

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-248 W. LIVINGSTON-DDA 910008280661 10132023 80661 10/16/2023 15.37

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-401 BEACH FARM LIBRARY 910008280786 10132023 80786 10/16/2023 86.50

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-100 N. MILFORD RD 910008280885 10132023 80885 10/16/2023 53.98

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-3570 N DUCK LK RD 910008267205 10162023 67205 10/17/2023 26.32

101-261-936.000  GEN GOV: TOWNSHIP MAINTENANCE

1157 TOP NOTCH CLEANING SERVICES 101-OFFICE CLEANING-TWP 1482 10/24/2023 2,340.00

1910 WATER WHEEL SPRINKLER 101-WINTERIZE SYSTEMS - TWP 62450 10/19/2023 175.00

1910 WATER WHEEL SPRINKLER 101-WINTERIZE SYSTEMS - 250 W LIVINGSTON, VETERA 62451 10/19/2023 400.00

101-261-938.000  GEN GOV: EQ/SW MAINT CONTRACT

1283 BS&A SOFTWARE 101-ANNUAL SERVICE CONTRACT  150292 11/01/2023 2,163.00

9239 MUNETRIX LLC 101-TRANSPARENCY EDITION PLUS OPTIONS 10864 10/01/2023 3,485.00

9240 SIMPLIFILE 101-ERECORDING LICENSE FEE 690111945153SFL 10/28/2023 99.00

101-261-959.000  GEN GOV: METRO AUTHORITY EXP

2158 ROAD COMMISSION FOR O.C. 101-TRAF SIG MAINT. HARVEY LK WARDLW MILFRD CUS 6125 09/30/2023 9.32

          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 26,456.71

BUILDING

101-371-801.000  BLDG: INSP/ELEC/PLUMB/HTG

9261 DUNCAN LLC, JEFFREY 101-INSPECTIONS 10/11/23-10/24/23 10/24/2023 484.38

4689 KINJORSKI, JODY ALLEN 101-INSPECTIONS 10/11/23-10/24/23 10/24/2023 237.75

5712 NEWCASTLE CONSTRUCTION INC. 101-INSPECTIONS 10/11/23-10/24/23 10/24/2023 160.00

8149 WATKINS III, MITCHELL 101-INSPECTIONS 10/11/23-10/24/23 10/24/2023 1,646.25

          Total BUILDING: 2,528.38

CEMETERY

101-567-935.000  CEMETERY: SEXTON

1127 HURON CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 101-CEMETERY MAINTENANCE NOV 2023 10/19/2023 3,636.00

          Total CEMETERY: 3,636.00

ACTIVITY CENTER

101-672-729.000  ACTIVITY CTR: OPER. SUPPLIES

9208 HIGHLAND SUPPLY INC. 101-PAPER TOWEL-ACT CTR INV49017 10/18/2023 29.15
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Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

9208 HIGHLAND SUPPLY INC. 101-MULTIFOLD TOWELS-ACT CTR INV49017 10/18/2023 89.25

101-672-850.000  ACTIVITY CTR: PHONE SERVICE

9090 NET EXPRESS VOIP 101-PHONE SERVICE-ACT CTR 429231023 10/23/2023 52.98

101-672-920.000  ACTIVITY CTR: UTILITIES

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-209 N JOHN ST-ACT CTR 204656794757 10/26/2023 225.34

1005 DTE ENERGY 101- 209 N JOHN ACT CTR 910008266702 10092023 66702 10/10/2023 421.54

101-672-920.002  STEEPLE HALL: UTILITIES

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-205 W. LIVINGSTON RD-STEEPLE HALL 204656794756 10/26/2023 115.27

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-205 W. LIVINGSTON RD-ANNEX 910008280133 10132023 80133 10/16/2023 353.82

101-672-936.000  ACTIVITY CTR: BUILDING MAINT

9208 HIGHLAND SUPPLY INC. 101-MOP HEAD-ACT CTR INV49355 10/23/2023 19.96

1581 MR. MAT RENTAL SERVICE 101-MONTHLY CHG - ACTIVITY CENTER 2355520 10/16/2023 34.00

101-672-936.002  STEEPLE HALL: BUILDING MAINT

1157 TOP NOTCH CLEANING SERVICES 101-ANNEX OFFICE CLEANING 1483 10/24/2023 900.00

          Total ACTIVITY CENTER: 2,241.31

PARKS

101-751-729.003  PARKS: DUCK LAKE PINES

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-1241 N. DUCK LAKE RD-PARKS 910008267940 10132023 67940 10/16/2023 47.65

101-751-920.000  PARKS: UTILITIES

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-333 N. MILFORD RD 910008267551 10132023 67551 10/16/2023 68.07

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-3800 N. HICKORY RDG-PARK-910008266587 10162023 66587 10/17/2023 72.96

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-4200 N. HICK RDG-PARK-910008266835 10162023 66835 10/17/2023 14.87

101-751-935.000  PARKS: MAINTENANCE

1021 GILL-ROY'S HARDWARE 101-KEYS 2310-861023 10/18/2023 36.36

          Total PARKS: 239.91

          Total GENERAL FUND: 79,101.26

ROAD FUND

ROAD

203-596-967.000  DUST CONTROL

2578 BEAUMONT SEVEN HARBORS ASSOC 203-DUST CONTROL 10162023 10/16/2023 550.00

9062 BRUDER, STEVEN 203-DUST CONTROL-OLTESVIG LN 10172023 10/17/2023 780.00

6477 OAK HEIGHTS IMPROVEMENT ASSOC. 203-DUST CONTROL LAKEWAY, LAKEVIEW, FOREST, ED 10092023 10/09/2023 1,140.00

          Total ROAD: 2,470.00
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          Total ROAD FUND: 2,470.00

FIRE FUND

FIRE

206-336-731.000  FIRE: MEDICAL SUPPLIES

2039 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 206-EMS SUPPLIES 85120644 10/13/2023 329.22

2039 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 206-EMS SUPPLIES 85125054 10/18/2023 740.99

206-336-732.000  FIRE: UNIFORMS

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM - BEARDEN 266925 10/12/2023 148.98

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM - DITRICK 266926 10/12/2023 85.99

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM - SNYDER 266931 10/12/2023 85.99

206-336-809.000  FIRE: SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE

9190 LEXIPOL LLC 206-LEXIPOL POLICY MANUAL INVLEX19225 09/01/2023 3,035.51

206-336-851.000  FIRE: RADIO COMMUNICATIONS

2490 FRONTIER 206-DISPATCH LINE 616-001-6196 10192023 011603-5 10/20/2023 78.00

1029 OAKLAND COUNTY 206-DISPATCH SERVICES-SEP CI027705 09/30/2023 4,122.75

206-336-890.000  FIRE: PUBLIC EDUCATION

1642 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 206-PANCAKE BREAKFAST K69642 10/13/2023 87.99

206-336-920.000  FIRE: PUBLIC UTILITIES

2216 COMCAST 206-510 CLYDE 0115262 12022023 0115262 10/20/2023 56.13

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 206-510 CLYDE RD ST#3 203855897664 10/24/2023 88.63

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 206-1600 W HIGHLAND FS1 204834778106 10/26/2023 234.21

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 206-2550 E WARDLOW-FS2 206347356844 10/24/2023 220.41

1005 DTE ENERGY 206-1600 W HIGHLAND RD 920020305909 10192023 05909 10/20/2023 971.08

206-336-930.000  FIRE: VEHICLE REPAIR

9410 MOTOR CITY TRUCK AND TRAILER LLC 206-2014 FORD (RESCUE 211) ENGINE 1583 10/30/2023 24,262.88

          Total FIRE: 34,548.76

          Total FIRE FUND: 34,548.76

POLICE FUND

POLICE

207-301-807.000  POLICE: OAKLAND CO SHER CONT

1029 OAKLAND COUNTY 207-MONTHLY CONTRACT-SEP CI027705 09/30/2023 251,999.83

207-301-807.004  POLICE: OVERTIME

1029 OAKLAND COUNTY 207-MONTHLY CONTRACT - O.T. SEP CI027705 09/30/2023 14,685.51

207-301-920.000  POLICE: UTILITIES

1005 DTE ENERGY 207-165 N. JOHN ST-POLICE 910008266454 10132023 66454 10/16/2023 350.73

207-301-935.000  POLICE: SHERIFF'S MAINT

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 207-COOLER 30312154 09/30/2023 4.00
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1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 207-5 GALLON WATER 88980668 09/01/2023 33.40

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 207-165 N JOHN ST 204656794753 10/26/2023 81.03

1581 MR. MAT RENTAL SERVICE 207-MONTHLY CHG  2355517 10/16/2023 75.00

1157 TOP NOTCH CLEANING SERVICES 207-MONTHLY CHG - OCT. 1485 10/24/2023 675.00

          Total POLICE: 267,904.50

          Total POLICE FUND: 267,904.50

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

401-261-971.001  TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENTS

3056 HAMILL, RICK  401-REIMBURSE FOR TRACTOR GRAPPLE 04122023 04/12/2023 2,068.97

3056 HAMILL, RICK  401-REIMBURSE FOR OFFICE FURNITURE 10302023 10/30/2023 289.93

2419 ROCK BOTTOM STONE SUPPLY 401-TOWNSHIP HALL LANDSCAPE-165 N JOHN 7137 10/13/2023 715.00

2419 ROCK BOTTOM STONE SUPPLY 401-TOWNSHIP HALL LANDSCAPING 7148 10/17/2023 35.00-

2419 ROCK BOTTOM STONE SUPPLY 401-TOWNSHIP HALL LANDSCAPING 7153 10/17/2023 1,035.20

2419 ROCK BOTTOM STONE SUPPLY 401-TOWNSHIP HALL LANDSCAPE 7209 10/24/2023 234.48

          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 4,308.58

CEMETERY

401-567-971.000  CEMETERY IMPROVEMENTS

1523 MILFORD FENCE LLC 401-HIGHLAND CEMETERY FENCE 1026231 10/26/2023 8,600.00

9254 PRECISION TREE AND SHRUB SVCS INC. 401-STUMP CLEARING-CEMETERY 7350 10/25/2023 935.00

          Total CEMETERY: 9,535.00
